
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2242

  ANSWERED ON 20/12/2022


DEFICIENCIES IN PMGSY


2242.  DR. BEESETTI VENKATA SATYAVATHI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has taken cognizance of the deficiencies in the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) pointed out by the CAG in its 2016 report in terms of data updation on the Online Management, Monitoring and Accounting

System (OMMAS);

(b) if so, the details of measures undertaken;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the details of proposed measures to be taken

to make it an effective tool for monitoring and decision making in the implementation of PMGSY?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) to (d)   The deficiencies pointed out by the CAG in its 2016 report in terms of data

updation on the Online Management, Monitoring and Accounting System (OMMAS) have been taken care of and as on date, the system has become a robust instrument for monitoring various aspects of PMGSY. Over a period of time, various features have been added to make it more topical.

NITI Aayog, in its report “Evaluation of Centrally Sponsored Schemes in Rural Development Sector Vol.2: Rural Development, December 2020” has also lauded OMMAS and other technology initiatives adopted under PMGSY. The observations of NITI Aayog are given below:-

(i) In terms of transparency and level of data, OMMAS is serving all purposes with respect to monitoring.

(ii) OMMAS has helped facilitate the timely monitoring of works under PMGSY.

(iii) PMGSY is committed to establish transparency and accountability in the scheme processes- through the revamping of its MIS portal (OMMAS), planning at the Block Panchayat, geo-tagging of roads, reporting of the scheme on a monthly basis, and timely evaluations.

(iv) PMGSY has implemented many technology driven mechanisms for planning, monitoring, data management, reporting and citizen feedback including OMMAS, Geospatial Rural Road Information System (GRRIS), Geo-PMGSY, Electronic Maintenance of Rural Roads under PMGSY (E-MARG) and the Meri Sadak app. All of these interventions have improved the efficiency of scheme processes.

(v) The scheme’s on-track physical progress, a well-defined implementation structure and high rates of digitization are promising.

*****

